# Resource Operations Licence Water Act 2000



#### Name of Licence

Julius Dam Water Supply Scheme Resource Operations Licence.

#### Holder

Name of Holder SunWater Limited

# **Resource Operations Plan**

The licence relates to the Gulf Resource Operations Plan (the Plan).

# **Authority to Interfere**

The licence authorises the licence holder to interfere with the flow of water in the Julius Dam Water Supply Scheme, as detailed in the Plan Chapter 4, to the extent necessary to operate the water infrastructure to which the licence applies.

#### Water Infrastructure

The water infrastructure to which the licence applies is detailed in the Plan Attachment 6(a) – Infrastructure details for the Resource Operations Licence Holder for the Julius Dam Water Supply Scheme.

#### **Conditions**

## 1. Operating Arrangements and Supply Requirements

- **1.1.** The operating arrangements and supply requirements that relate to the licence holder are detailed in the Plan Chapter 4.
- **1.2.** In accordance with section 110 of the *Water Act 2000*, the licence holder must comply with the operating arrangements and supply requirements in the Plan, for the Julius Dam Water Supply Scheme.

#### 2. Meterina

2.1. The licence holder must meter in accordance with section 11 of the Plan.

# 3. Monitoring and Reporting Requirements

3.1. The licence holder must monitor and report as set out in the Plan Chapter 7 – Scheme Licence Holder Monitoring and Reporting and in accordance with the Plan section 12.

## 4. Transitional Arrangements

**4.1.** The transitional arrangements detailed in Schedule 1 apply if, on the day the Plan commences, the licence holder is unable to meet the requirements of the Plan as required under Conditions 1, 2 and 3.

# 5. Stated Amendment Water Act 2000, Section 113

- **5.1.** The Chief Executive may amend this licence to change the transitional arrangements stated in Schedule 1 if necessary as a consequence of the licence holder's completion of elements of the interim program approved by the Chief Executive under section 15 of the Plan.
- **5.2.** The Chief Executive may amend this licence to delete Schedule 1 upon the licence holder's completion of all elements of the interim program approved by the Chief Executive under section 15 of the Plan.

## Commencement of licence

The licence took effect on 28 June 2010.

## Granted on

28 June 2010, amended on 11 July 2014.

Bernadette Hogan

**Director, Water Services Support** 

#### SCHEDULE 1

#### TRANSITIONAL ARRANGEMENTS

- 1. This Schedule applies:
  - a) if, on the day that the Gulf Resource Operations Plan (the Plan) commences, the licence holder is unable to meet the requirements of the Plan so as to comply with Conditions 1, 2 and 3 of this licence;
  - b) only to the extent that the licence holder is unable to comply with the Plan and Conditions 1, 2 and 3 of this licence.
- 2. Notwithstanding Conditions 1, 2 and 3, the licence holder must:
  - a) comply with the Plan section 15 in submitting for approval by the Chief Executive the licence holder's statement of current programs and interim program for the implementation of the Plan;
  - b) to the extent that the licence holder's inability to comply with the Plan and Conditions 1, 2 and 3 of this licence relates to an operation or matter for which provision was made in the previous authorisation for the Julius Dam Water Supply Scheme as in force immediately before the commencement of the Plan continue to comply with the previous authorisation in respect of the matter or operation as if the previous authorisation had not ceased to have effect, but only until the Chief Executive approves the licence holder's interim program under the Plan section 15;
  - c) following the Chief Executive's approval of the licensee's interim program under the Plan section 15 – continue to operate, meter and undertake monitoring and reporting in accordance with the interim program approved by the Chief Executive, but only to the extent of the elements of the interim program that have not been replaced by the arrangements implemented under the approved program.